

## EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE COURT

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 200 LEWIS AVENUE, 3<sup>rd</sup> FI. LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155-1160 (702) 671-4554 Electronically Filed Jan 11 2022 09:25 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Anntoinette Naumec-Miller Court Division Administrator

Steven D. Grierson Clerk of the Court

January 11, 2022

Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of the Court 201 South Carson Street, Suite 201 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4702

RE: WILBERT R. HOLMES vs. ERNEST MILLER; CAPUCINE Y. HOLMES

S.C. CASE: 84005

D.C. CASE: A-17-760443-C

Dear Ms. Brown:

On December 27, 2021 our office submitted a Notice of Appeal packet for the above referenced case noting that the minutes from December 21, 2021 were not included. The minutes have now been completed and are enclosed. Please contact our office at (702) 671-0512 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COURT

/s/ Amanda Hampton
Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk

## DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Other Tort COURT MINUTES December 21, 2021

A-17-760443-C Wilbert Holmes, Plaintiff(s)

vs.

Ernest Miller, Defendant(s)

December 21, 2021 9:00 AM All Pending Motions

**HEARD BY:** Villani, Michael COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 11A

**COURT CLERK:** Samantha Albrecht

**RECORDER:** Kristine Santi

REPORTER:

**PARTIES** 

**PRESENT:** Fontano, James A. Attorney

Holmes, Capucine Y Defendant

Counter Claimant

Holmes, Wilbert R Plaintiff

Counter Defendant

## **JOURNAL ENTRIES**

## - CALENDAR CALL...PROVE UP

Mr. Fontano advised he had submitted the order for summary judgment to the Court. Capucine Holmes SWORN and TESTIFIED. Mr. Fontano requested attorneys fees in the amount of \$21,693.00 and costs in the amount of \$542.69. Court noted it had previously granted Capucine Holmes' Motion at the last hearing and FINDS the requested attorneys fees and costs to be reasonable, necessary, and appropriate in this matter as there were no reasonable grounds to bring this action, which was meant to harass Capucine Holmes, therefore ORDERED, request for attorneys fees in the amount of \$21,693.00 and costs in the amount of \$542.69 GRANTED; trial VACATED. Court directed Mr. Fontano to prepare the Order. Court noted Plaintiff kept interrupting the Court and was not letting the Judge talk.

PRINT DATE: 01/11/2022 Page 1 of 1 Minutes Date: December 21, 2021